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Newsletter of the Robins AFB Post:  Society of American Military Engineers 

Preview of February 2010 SAME Presentation, entitled “The Deeds of the Houston County Habitat for 

Humanity.”  This presentation will be given by Thomas A. Prior, Executive Director of Houston County 

Habitat for Humanity. 

The Deeds of  Houston County Habitat for Humanity 

Houston County Habitat for Humanity (HoCo Habitat) became an affiliate of Habitat for Humanity International on 

October 1, 1991. To date, HoCo Habitat has built 43 homes in Houston County.  Presently HoCo Habitat is building 

homes in the Wellston Villas – Neighborhood Revitalization project south of Watson Blvd. Since 2005 HCHH has 

raised over $600,000 to build 15 homes with a goal to raise $1.2 million contributing to a total of 27 homes.  

One of Habitat for Humanity’s slogan is “We are not giving a hand out, but a hand up.”   This is especially true in these 

difficult economic times.  HoCo Habitat seeks to partner with those groups and individuals who embrace the opportu-

nity to make a difference.  A difference in the lives of our partner families as well as a difference in our community.  

 

This presentation will highlight the many accomplishments of HoCo 

Habitat and share the stores of a couple of our partner families as well 

as our goals for the future with regard to Energy Star and Green build. 

Post Election Results    
The SAME Robins Post election results for officer/director 

positions are presented below: 

 

President:  Col. Nicholas Desport 

Vice President:  Mr. Michael Coats 

Secretary:  Ms. Esther Lee 

Assistant Secretary:  Ms. Casey Spinks 

Treasurer:  Mr. Griff Cox 

National Security Director:  Mr. Joe Ballard 

Events/Small Business Director:  Mr. Steve Hvizdzak 

Sustaining Memberships Director:  Mr. Paul Koch 

Officer positions are one-year terms 

and director positions are two-year 

terms.  SAME Robins Post elections 

were held at the 20 January 2010 

General Meeting.  Congratulations 

to our new officers and directors! 



Richard “Ric” Powers is the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers’ 

Area Engineer at Robins AFB out of Savannah District.  He 

has been at Robins since 1987 and is responsible for all MIL-

CON construction undertaken at Robins AFB and for con-

struction undertaken by the Moody AFB Resident Office 

and the Atlanta Resident Office and Dobbins ARB Project 

Office in Atlanta, who supervise work at Fort Gillem, Camp 

Merrill and Dobbins ARB. 

Ric was born in Ohio, spent time in Kentucky and Tennes-

see before his family settled in Indiana.  He graduated from 

Rose Hulman (Rose Polytechnic) Institute of Technology, 

located in Terre Haute, Indiana in 1974, with a degree in 

civil engineering.  He began his meandering with the Corps 

in the Louisville District immediately upon graduation. 

Ric’s desire to be in construction has required him to be mobile and first resulted in 

his moving to Nashville District to work on the Wolf Creek Dam ICOS 280 ft. deep 

concrete cutoff wall.  From there he transferred to Savannah District’s contract ad-

ministration branch where he worked for two and a half years.  From Savannah, Ric 

transferred to the Corps’ Middle East Division, where he worked in field, district, and 

division level assignments in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia.  He also served two tours in the Sultanate of Oman, the first in 

Muscat and the second in Thumrait.  From Thumrait, he was transferred to Beni Suef, Egypt, as Resident Engineer.  

He returned to CONUS in 1985 as Resident Engineer, Seymour Johnson AFB, NC.   

Ric has been an active member of SAME in that he has served in several officer positions such as president, vice presi-

dent, treasurer.  In the past, he has been Programs Director and became a Designated Fellow in 2004.  Ric has been a 

lifetime member since 1997.  In 2006, he received the Robins SAME Post President’s Award, which was re-

named the Ric Powers Achievement Award that year in honor of his dedication and commitment to SAME.   

Presenter’s Bio: Thomas A. Prior, Houston 

County Habitat for Humanity 
WHAT’S  
COMING UP… 

 

The next Robins Post General 
Meeting will be held on 17  
February 2010 at 11:30 am.  The  
meeting will be held in the Hori-
zon’s Atrium.  All are welcome. 
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Originally from Oregon, Thomas A. Prior served in 

the Air Force for 30 years retiring as a Colonel in De-

cember 2007.  During his Air Force career he logged 

over 6000 hours flying air refueling and worldwide 

reconnaissance missions.  Following his flying adven-

tures, he served on several staffs.  As a planner on the 

Air Mobility Command IG Team he developed the 

mobility ORI concept for the newly acquired air refu-

eling units.  Tom and his family arrived in Warner 

Robins in 2001 and he became the Team Chief on the 

Air Force Reserve Command IG Team.  After three 

years and visiting almost every Reserve unit, the 

command tapped him to lead the Current Operations Division.  Here he led a 

team supervising the Reserve Command’s daily operational flying.   

In January 2008, following his USAF retirement, Tom became a fundraising vol-

unteer with Habitat and later joined the Habitat Board of Directors.  In February 

2009, when long-time Houston County Habitat leader John Sillers retired, Tom 

became the Executive Director. 

SAME Spotlight: Member of  the Month  

Upcoming Dates in 2010 
   

14-20 February: National Engineers 
Week (observance).  The Middle 
Georgia chapter of the Georgia 
Society of Professional Engineers is 
hosting a luncheon on 17 February.  
The Keynote speaker will be Mr. F. 
Allen Barnes, the GA EPD Director.  
See attached flyer for details. 
 

17 February: 1130 hours: SAME 
General Meeting immediately pre-
ceded by the SAME Robins Post 
Board/Officer’s Meeting for current 
Officers at the Horizon’s Atrium.  
The Executive Director of Houston 
County Habitat for Humanity, Tho-
mas A. Prior, will be presenting ‘The 
Deeds of Houston County Habitat 
for Humanity’ which will highlight the 
many accomplishments of the or-
ganizations and discuss the future 
goals of Habitat for Humanity in 
terms of Green build and Energy 
Star. 
 

17 March: 1130 hours: SAME Gen-
eral Meeting immediately preceded 
by SAME Robins Post Board/
Officer’s Meeting. LaFarge Concrete 
Products will be the featured pre-
senter and will present on alterna-
tive technologies with concrete ma-

terials. 
 

23 April: Earth Day Golf Tourna-
ment at Robins AFB. 
 

4-7 May: SAME Joint Engineer 
Training Conference & Expo 2010, 
Atlanta, Georgia (SAME National 
Conference).  Would your company 
like to sponsor or volunteer for an 
event?  See last page of the flyer 
for more details.   



SAME Mission  

 “To promote and facilitate engi-

neering support for national secu-

rity by developing and enhancing 

relationships and competencies 

among uniformed services, public 

and private sector engineers, and 

related professionals.” 

  

 

 

 

 

 

“To be a premier global engineer-

ing organization leading the pro-

fessional and personal growth of 

all members in support of military 

readiness and development of 

solutions to national security 

challenges.” 

SAME Vision 

Distinguished Service Honored 
with Award Presentation 

Mr. Bill Nagel was recognized by the SAME 

Robins Post Board for his service in SAME and 

was acknowledged as the recipient of the pres-

tigious Ric Powers’ Achievement Award.  Mr. 

Nagel has served as The SAME Robins Post Sec-

retary for the past 3 years.  Mr. Nagel is a 1993 

University of Buffalo Engineering Graduate 

and is a Project Engineer at Geosyntec Consult-

ants’ local office located in Warner Robins. 

  

Ms. Laurel Cordell was also recognized by the 

SAME Robins Post Board for all of her contributions to SAME and to the 

Post, and was named the recipient of the Outstanding Young Member 

Award.  Ms. Cordell has served as a Programs Director for the post this  

past year.  Ms. Cordell is a 2007 Mercer University Engineering Graduate and serves as a Project Manager for 

the Environmental Division on restoration projects.  

The SAME Robins Post would like to congratulate Mr. Nagel and Ms. Cordell on these awards.  The awards 

were presented at the January 20th SAME Robins Post General Meeting.   

The Post appreciates all of their contributions to SAME over the past year. 

Spotlight on Sustaining Member Firms: MACTEC Engineering & 
Consulting, Inc. 

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (MACTEC) is a full-service engineering, environmental, and construction 

services firm headquartered in Alpharetta, Georgia (Atlanta metropolitan area).  Since its beginning in 1946, the firm has 

emphasized technical excellence with personal service from a local office.  As a result, the firm has grown to nearly 3,000 

employees in approximately 80 offices and more than 30 states. 
 

MACTEC’s expanded and technically diverse services include geotechnical and materials testing, environmental, facili-

ties engineering, civil design, transportation, water, land planning, and landscape architecture capabilities.  The firm of-

fers this broad array of engineering, scientific, and technical services to more than 8,000 public and private sector clients. 
 

MACTEC has a long history of working for military agencies.  Since 1986, the firm has closed 281 prime and 279 subcon-

tract agreements for the U.S. Department of Defense.  MACTEC has provided design and construction services for such 

security-sensitive projects as the Air Force One complex, the Presidential Communications complex, the National Mari-

time Intelligence Center, National Command and Control facilities, and various U.S. Embassy upgrades. 
 

MACTEC also is a member of the U.S. Green Building Council and has LEED-accredited personnel in various engineer-

ing disciplines.  Over the past five years, the firm has participated in a number of LEED-certified projects, including the 

Atlantic Station brownfield development, which won the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s 2004 Grand Prize Phoe-

nix Award.  The firm helps clients achieve LEED certification and sustainability by applying green design principles, 

streamlining industrial processes, meeting regulatory requirements, and conserving natural resources.   
 

MACTEC has served Robins AFB  and the central Georgia area from our 

Warner Robins location for nearly 10 years. 
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Post Officers 
 

President 

Col. Nicholas Desport 

nicholas.desport@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1100 
 
Vice President 
Mr. Mike Coats 
michael.coats@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 
 
Secretary 
Ms. Esther Lee 
esther.lee@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-3976 
 
Assistant Secretary 
Ms. Casey Spinks 
casey.spinks@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 
 
Treasurer 
Mr. Griff Cox 
gary.cox4@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-9269 
 
Senior Enlisted Advisor 
SMSgt. Donald Andreasen 
donald.andreasen@afrc.af.mil 
(478) 327-1095 
 
Executive Directors 
Mr. Ric Powers (Emeritus); National Liaison 
richard.l.powers@usace.army.mil 
(478) 926-0290 
 
Ms. Nancy Manley; Membership 
nancy.manley@robins.af.mil 
(478) 926-3533 x 28100 
 
Directors 
Mr. Ken Branton; Programs 
kenneth_branton@urscorp.com 
(678) 808-8907 
 
Ms. Laurel Cordell; Programs 
laurel.cordell@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-9275 
 
Education & Mentoring 
(VACANT) 
 
Mr. Joe Ballard; National Security 
joe.ballard.1@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1034 
 
Mr. Shawn Politino; National Security 
shawn.politino@us.af.mil 
(478) 327-1023 
 
 
Mr. Kevin Long; Financials 
kevin.long@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-3610 
 
Mr. Steve Hvizdzak; Events/Small Busi-
ness 
steve.hvizdzak@tepa.com 
(478) 922-7751 
 
Mr. Paul Koch; Sustaining Memberships 
pdkoch@mactec.com 
(478) 923-5999 
 
Ms. Becky McCoy; (Past President) 
becky.mccoy@robins.af.mil 
(478) 327-9287 

Sustaining Member Firms 
 

ALACAD 
Carolyn Burgess; carolyn.burgess@alacad.com 
(888) 442-3100 / (205) 444-3111 

 

ALLGOOD 
Paul Griggs; PGriggs@allgoodpests.com 
(478) 272-6271 / Fax 272-6286  
 

AECOM 
Mike Coats; michael.coats@aecom.com 
(478) 329-8870 / Fax 329-1062 

 

AMEC, PLC 
Jerry Gacetta; jerry.gacetta@amec.com 
(770) 420-2100 / Fax 420-2080 

 

Applied Software 
Ray Howard; rhoward@asti.com  
(404) 564-1861 / Fax 564-4863 

 

ARCADIS US 
Steven Moes; steven.moes@arcadis-us.com  
(386) 447-4993/Fax 246-3787 

 

Benham Constructors, LLC 
Michael Gwyn; Hmike.gwyn@benham.com 
(704) 542-2908 / Fax 759-0081 

 

CAPE, Inc. 
Scott Harris; Hsharris@cape-inc.com 
(478) 923-6788 / Fax 923-6799 

 

Carothers Construction, Inc. 
Benjamin Logan; blogan@carothersconstruction.com 
(662) 473-2525 / Fax 473-4519 

 

CH2M Hill 
Frank Miyagawa; Hfrank.miyagawa@ch2m.com 
(850) 939-8300 x42 / 939-0035 

 

Columbia Engineering  
Donald Sherrill; dsherrill@columbia-engineering.com 
(770) 925-0357 / Fax 925-0565 

 

Donaldson, Garrett & Associates, Inc. 
Elaine Hollis-Prichard; esh@dg-a.com 
(478) 474-5350 / Fax 477-2534 
 

DYNAMAC CORP. 
Georgeann Morekas; Hgmorekas@dynamac.com 
(301) 417-6038 / Fax 417-6132 
 

EMR, Inc. 
Lemuel Campbell; lcampbell@emr-inc.com 
(478) 953-8857 / Fax 953-1736 

 

Flint EMC 
Ronnie Sanders; rsanders@flintemc.com 
(478) 218-5548 / Fax 218-5539 

 

Geosyntec Consultants 
Bill Nagel; bnagel@geosyntec.com 
(478) 328-6181 / Fax 929-5120 

 

Geotechnical & Environmental Consultants 
Thomas Driver; Htdriver@geconsultants.comH  
(478) 757-1606 / Fax 757-1608 

 

Leo A Daly 
Edward Piekarczyk; EPiekarczyk@leoadaly.com 
(404) 874-8333 / Fax 874-8830 

 

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting 
Mike Roach; fmroach@mactec.com 
(478) 923-5999 x15 / Fax 923-5776 
 

Merrick & Company 
Douglas Elledge; douglas.elledge@merrick.com 
(404) 739-5100 / Fax 739-5101 
 

MWH Global 
Lloyd Hinkle; Lloyd.a.hinkle@mwhglobal.com 
(865) 773-4597 / Fax (303) 410-4100 

 

PBS&J 
Nate Berger; Hnberger@pbsj.com 
(770) 933-0280 / Fax 933-0691 

 

Pond & Company 
John Cassidy; cassidyj@pondco.com 
(678) 336-7740 / Fax 336-7744 
 

RMT 
Elizabeth Boyette; HElizabeth.Boyette@RMTInc.com 
(864) 234-9102 / 281-0288  
 

ROCHE, Inc. 
Neal Reagan; Hnealreagan@gmail.com 
(478) 272-2792 / Fax 272-1221 

 

SKE International, Inc. 
Phillip Meadows; Hpmeadows@skeii.com 
(478) 922-9174 / Fax 922-8508 

 

Technicon Engineering, Inc. 
Randy Peacock; peacockr@technicon-pe.com 
(478) 743-8415 / Fax 743-8239 

 

TEPA EC, LLC 
Steve Hvizdzak; Hsteve.hvizdzak@tepa.com 
(478) 922-7751 / Fax 922-7925 

 

TetraTech, Inc. 
Parrish Swearingen; parrish.swearingen@tetratech.com 
(478) 329-1616 x225 / Fax 329-0558 

 

URS Corporation 
Ken Branton; kenneth_branton@urscorp.com 
(678) 808-8907 / Fax 808-8400 
 

Weston Solutions, Inc. 
Hilton Culpepper; hilton.culpepper@westinsolutions.com 
(478) 875-3693 / Fax 875-3693 (same) 

 

WINDAMIR Development & Construction 
Kimberly Glover; kglover@windamir.com 
(770) 436-3500 / Fax 436-9020 
 
 

SAME Robins Post  
Sustaining Member News 
Are you with a Sustaining Member Firm?  
If you would like to become one, or if you are  
not sure of your company’s registration 
status, please contact Mr. Paul Koch, our 
Sustaining Member Director, at 478.923.5999 
or pdkoch@mactec.com. 
 

Accepting Abstracts 
We are currently accepting abstracts for pre-
senters and Presentations in 2010. Let us 
know what presentation topics or presenters 
would most interest you. We want to know 
what is important to you. Please contact Mr. 
Ken Branton at kenneth_branton@urscorp.com 
with feedback or for more information. 
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